Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Zhalu Limited 5776443
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

{a) Insertfullname(sjand  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
address{es) of
administrator(s) W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to

(b) Insert date [:)] (b}
29 September 2016 28 March 2017

Ganed / &4

—m———
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated  25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiet, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 a

Our Ref

IR = e

m you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

31/0512017 #427
COMPANIES HOUSE ipanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

‘AB5OD319* )

A26 2710412017 #321

COMPANIES HCUSE



" Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
IBDO Fa: +44 (3)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

wyw. ido. co.usk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezediet
Direct Une: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezeidel@bdo.ca,uk

Dear Str/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compantes (‘the Compantes’) - Al {n Administration

It is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcoim Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedute Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admyinistrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insotvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, heen
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number is 3407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker 5treet, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Recelpfs & Payments

1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

3 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators® proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B4 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

, Uabiiity partnership. mﬁmmmngnmwummmm,mmnwudmmtw-uumw
Hmied by gusntee, and fortds part of the Internatfonal netwark of edependent member flems. A Hst of menbers’ mkmmmmum
regisiered office, 55 Salwer Street, London W1t 7EU. mmqumwwwmmmwmwmmm

&




|IBDO

As previously teported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Admintstration that have previousty been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

1Z Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previousty advised, the Joint Administratars bave been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited {*SB5') in
retation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequente, the Joint Administrators retained soticitors to defend
the claitm on behalf of the Companies.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the clalmant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basts. The legal
costs incurred during the praceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the lnsotvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditars, The

did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who s neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission,

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,%91) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
intérim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from $BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to nrake a final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Jofnt Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deat with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT Inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

| can confirm that no work that s usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted cutside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, far the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summatises the time casts drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per comipany, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Adminfstrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity far these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of dishursement £ Tatal £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,500,00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) . 6,203.89
Forensics fmaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
TFotal - 84,202.48

These dishursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case, Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, befare they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of 800 LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http: //www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




er where you will find further

tnfunmtion on how ynu may purwe the c complatnt ‘

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further inforrhation and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration,

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the tetephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Li 726 Other Companies

Malc
Joint Administra

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Ruies 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rufe 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

1) K-

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rute 2.47—
1] asecured creditor, or

()  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In valu of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

b} with the permission of the court upon an appiication raade within that period of 21 days, sy insecured creditor,

makes & request i writing to the administrator for further information about nemuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1){db) ar (dc), the administrator must,
withini 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}.

{2) The admimistrater compiies with tils paragraph by either—
{a) providing atl of the infarmation asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrater considers that—
(i) the time or cest of preparation of the informatian would he expessive, or

) disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the condircet of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i)  the administrator is suliject to an obiigation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
glving rassons for not providing all of the information.

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasors for not praviding all of the information asked for, or
(b the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as ft thinks just.

(4} Without prejudioe to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
peviod of 8- weeks provided for in Rule 2.109{18} by such further perfod as the court thinks just.
Rule 2,109 Creditors’ cialm that remunaration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for ane or more of the
orders in paragraph {4).

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

() Hfie remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basks fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any erder of the court under Rule 2.4BA(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”),

{2) The court may, i it thinks that na sufficient cause ts shown for a reduction, dismiss #t without a hearing but It shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statemant from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Jaint Administrators® fees and expenses (continued):-
Ruie 2. 109 {continued)

{(3) The applicant shalt, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a natice stating the venue and
accomparrded by a capy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant fntends to adduce in support of it.

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make ope or move of the following orders—
{2) & arder reducing the armouwnt of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to charge;

(b} anorder fixing the bests of remuneration at a reduced rate or améunt;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that same or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not belng expenses of the
administration;

(&)  an order that the adminfstrator or the administrator's personal representative pay ts the company the amount of
the excess of remunerstion or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specity;

and may rhake any other arder that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made anly in
respect of periods after the period covered by the retevant report.

(5) Uniess the court grelers otherwise, the cests of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the -admindstration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies
All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Boek Debts

Tax Refunds

Bock Debts

YAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Banl

Cash at Solicttors

Bank interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees
Joint Administrators’ Dishursements
Legal Feas & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corperation Tax

Storage Costs

1SA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Lendun

W1iU 7EU

29/09/2014 to Evtimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ &)

- 33,311.6)

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 36.31

- 3,960,997.20

- 116,657.95

1,928.16 79,400.59

393.40 23,256.74
(2.00) -

2,319.56 4,218,531.04

- 1,158,987.60
- 84,183.48
- 149,823.32
- 10,613.66
- 900.00
- 16,247.33
- 8,321.50
- 25.7%
- 52.46
50.00

(6,023.7%) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,228,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




L°9Ey

or'ss (st [EisirE Joews be'os_ [ovn [or'0r__ Jsoo [oreee’es (05°Dds
00208 00'914°6T  [00'8E 000 000 00D 00°0 ooo [y o0°0 00°0 0075167 {0085 000 000 L5
06T |00'es 00UvLI6T |00°8T saoddy o} BaicdiyT)
Bupsodey ¢
¥y {10 0T2'Ty [osze raé {56} SESHT (0T cToR  |ov0 0401 jsbe oR'LvT'yr 08Tl 06'TEOYL 18 TT meLens
oz"ees 002 SR (0§D G B T.ow ] BRI WAIPY G "5
0SHITE jO5HL _ 05'E9R  (PE'S 00ssE'y  [00'9 SENRY AIIMES 40
CF* P05 09y =% T~ oY S99 (00T g [ob0 oio1 |s00 oV LT 010 RURDTY SuRReg /RN L0
0E "B 050 058 050 o) BB "GO
00TC'EE (007 DOBLLEY [00°3EL Jooousru Joosr SIYIOR FT/INB P
[i}/ 3R 8 007 oone ooz uoiRR) £
00°SRL 00°§ Ly~ T YA T
UORRASUITRY |RaRuRg ‘g
7 T FWRL | Fnop Il | umon FOL | 1N FmeL | WhoH Jmel | HeeR FmoL | snoH
oMLy
E1L ) HOLYULSINWGY YW
SpviaAY TYEOL MYy 24718 ¥THIO BOLLLININGY NORES dRVASIESY WO WL

L30T Uatew 97 03 (uaiiijodde jo :p) 91,02 dequisgdes 67 W pored si Joj siqueolddy tegey pue peley) sw) pajieeg

UORRASURLPY U] - PHWLT Sajueiios g0 97 pur Pagiul Ry



00298 00"HLL _“.q ey _MM o829 L
(370 ? 0881
059 052 [ ) [~y 4
Z0 Lo 047 04"} 74 [T o 9'% 620V o¥'st los Tyt b0
00°¥00'Bi Liy: g oorsee™y e 060D 5L LA okt 0
5 st601'98 Erof 13 sTSOL'en oL
(735 5L 52816 50
DS'G6L'08 06°BTH ok ‘cal'ew o824
-y 09568y 7R ) L g 1Y) 06 F2¥ 1h g d oL sisTe 4T} DU-0S'Y 3]
05°g5¥ 13 [y - 51
oIy [} o8 v "Ly Lyl
[ig g L1 %] ooz Coa'i ] 03¢ 3 P
0z'BEL'E oL o8 4] on'ean‘F jeoat
[wesrk [ 02 LRy OL'iI'S (SRR wier'sy ey 0T L Lig RV Ty B6°L51'185 [ ¥y TT Y 08 vL'glt 04"89%
00925 3y 00°926 00"
00" 45 T 00baw Lrid
00"48T"ZME o0-ess ', Lais B Ly g4 on" 2t oL vy 6L Rots (st S LeL Si'onr wor'sz e
00" 1T T g1 _qﬂ 3] |og-628'sy L ) Tt [
098957 oy oe'ody's  lovy o] oY
00" £99'6T -] tys EY] it (st CE Ty foase
1757 se'oh ££864"3 6200
oL 1es'ge Cy ] 17 0] T B E3g] LT3 oL oo los"s 06'259'¢ 0g'45
it 06"} loegats 00°1
7095 LY low bed's Si'S jdoeey's 00°0T osusess  jores 0 ' 173 4 196" [
Sv°L73'56% i L e _ﬂﬂﬁn ﬁwo 09'¥ES'S0L L ooea ey [boca
SEEPSE Lol Tﬂtn by 05" 199 i ov'aox ET S0 EL [yt
00-ces"5e ST L 00"5% Cald Loy gt 051 'L 062
has‘zee 65L6L 0k 044 081y o b2SE°0F  [oLor
06°099'8 o4 st 08 T0Y'S y:4
o OEL'T A jorter [ 3% 09934 cal
s 0£0Te 6z 5948 oL'988"L 0Dk [Tat)
00'006°F Y X sy
G0'vee'e g2 Loae [k
o0'vEC'LL e 00yt 13 L4
0L7T95 i 81 [Ty o] o018}
7 FTHOL S FL TR Fm0) wne F3 T Tl FrRaL | e | R Wnem Fmey Sy
FTL) YOLYLLSIWNGY YN
FEEAY IVIGL ONYYD | dSiEIe WVULRRITY e Livusmsy A AN

=L OhS H

LSYPRD RS 50
S309pas 0y uguoddy "y
I SOy H

T8 ang o
SRYRY B0 64
LR safndwy o

Tl 405 '

skmey 2430 68
SB{WA Te IRUCPURTY 60
siagre payuad Buipr) 4

LS g

ST SHRY "84

SRASY S0 (s BopEs] 50
LOEIMI0] 2995 L0

Fuped) Waty 20

B £ uayiesitay Sey 3

oL gns g

SHIEW 10 "6

S o] BopauiE "hl
SOUGRUDGLRLID FUILPY *USD 5L
Ul Jeelan vl
Bupasw TR g1

Ly A ‘a0

AR UCIRISUNWSY B0
OGN KIUBILKRY R0 LD
suBdayg AP 90
SUCnEERtIAL] ')

SIOP{}0§ IS "4
veneaL 10

AT

UEPEASUMIPY RIS ¢

maLgns o

Bupoday g0

Buwiumy ABarens 20
fnens pue dapiveld

s ey

e ARG aRdaad (g5
syusagiodq o .._u.bnbuu._m.do
‘3 105 /RICIRAT I PO
ebgoalneech Lieimins iy
watnueddy us sdmg °g

sicpdazag

LMIL W G2 03 {euniin@dde o e3ap) SO0T SAGONIASS 67 W POLIDY 3 Joy siqesyddy say pue pelaeg) vuil pelEeq

VORRIEIADY U} - PAYUITT SRTAIOMD S T2 PUY PR T Saely



LRl g

19y 3018
U
b _w .
o'y 1T
oy

N 3

T P | 2 T

[agd
i
3 oL [T ek (=

By LVE 05 FLT'ST

iy

HOYN
ovismey

k" Liind L]

AMOT YN BT 9 (Fueusiuiadde g eaep) SOOT SEQUINS 6 UXiLE POLIRG SIR 10 BqEOYddy sepny pus pelliegy sus), pajiryed

COREQSRUNY ) - PRIFUTT SAURIRDD SIAO0 STL PUY PRINET eRvY




